Receivables at June 30, 2010 consisted of taxes, accounts (billings for user charged services and student
fees), accrued interest, and intergovernmental grants and entitlements.  All receivables are considered
collectible in full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State
programs and the current year guarantee of federal funds.  A summary of receivables reported on the
statement of net assets follows:

Governmental activities:
  Taxes 5,591,441$
  Accounts 8,384
  Intergovernmental 79,590
  Accrued interest 329

Total 5,679,744$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are
expected to be collected within the subsequent year.

CLINTON-MASSIE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLINTON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

   40

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. Capital assets of the governmental activities have been restated due to errors and omissions in the
previous year. The restatement had the following effect on the governmental activities capital asset
balances as previously reported:

Restated
Balance Balance

 July 1, 2009 Adjustments June 30, 2010
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 462,953$   -$   462,953$
  Constuction in progress 26,572,728   -   26,572,728

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 27,035,681   -   27,035,681

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,940,442   (29,473)   1,910,969
  Buildings and improvements 23,796,946   (108,012)   23,688,934
  Equipment 1,417,763   168,902   1,586,665
  Vehicles 1,583,947   (166,167)   1,417,780
Total capital assets, being depreciated 28,739,098   (134,750)   28,604,348

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (686,371)   (2,581)   (688,952)
  Buildings and improvements (7,107,642)   (297,061)   (7,404,703)
  Equipment (1,062,937)   274,861   (788,076)
  Vehicles (1,157,961)   174,711   (983,250)
Total accumulated depreciation (10,014,911)   149,930   (9,864,981)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 45,759,868$   15,180$   45,775,048$

CLINTON-MASSIE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLINTON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

   41

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

B. Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2010, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

 July 1, 2009   Additions   Deductions  June 30, 2010
Governmental Activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
  Land 462,953$   -$   -$   462,953$
  Constuction in progress 26,572,728   1,044,117   (27,616,845)   -

Total capital assets, not being depreciated 27,035,681   1,044,117   (27,616,845)   462,953

Capital assets, being depreciated:
  Land improvements 1,910,969   118,640   -   2,029,609
  Buildings and improvements 23,688,934   27,616,845   -   51,305,779
  Equipment 1,586,665   403,705   -   1,990,370
  Vehicles 1,417,780   5,000   -   1,422,780
Total capital assets, being depreciated 28,604,348   28,144,190   -   56,748,538

Less: accumulated depreciation:
  Land improvements (688,952)   (92,502)   -   (781,454)
  Buildings and improvements (7,404,703)   (838,066)   -   (8,242,769)
  Equipment (788,076)   (126,884)   -   (914,960)
  Vehicles (983,250)   (99,140)   -   (1,082,390)
Total accumulated depreciation (9,864,981)   (1,156,592)   -   (11,021,573)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 45,775,048$   28,031,715$   (27,616,845)$ 46,189,918$

C. Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 951,159$
  Special 1,722

Support services:
  Instructional staff 11,708
  Administration 23,639
  Fiscal 12,724
  Operations and maintenance 10,467
  Pupil transportation 102,320
Extracurricular activities 30,144
Food service operations 12,709

Total depreciation expense 1,156,592$

CLINTON-MASSIE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CLINTON COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010